

Registered number: 01948599

# STAPLEFORD PARK LIMITED

## FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2017

WEDNESDAY



\*A70PKCC9\*

A33

28/02/2018

#136

COMPANIES HOUSE

**STAPLEFORD PARK LIMITED**  
**REGISTERED NUMBER:01948599**

**BALANCE SHEET**  
**AS AT 31 MARCH 2017**

	Note	2017 £	2016 £
<b>Fixed assets</b>			
Tangible assets	4	2,152,754	2,191,732
		<u>2,152,754</u>	<u>2,191,732</u>
<b>Current assets</b>			
Stocks	5	172,870	160,427
Debtors: amounts falling due within one year	6	170,978	172,963
Cash at bank and in hand		36,214	38,076
		<u>380,062</u>	<u>371,466</u>
Creditors: amounts falling due within one year	7	(9,174,552)	(9,366,950)
<b>Net current liabilities</b>		<u>(8,794,490)</u>	<u>(8,995,484)</u>
<b>Total assets less current liabilities</b>		<u>(6,641,736)</u>	<u>(6,803,752)</u>
Creditors: amounts falling due after more than one year	8	(1,862,772)	(134,785)
<b>Net liabilities</b>		<u><u>(8,504,508)</u></u>	<u><u>(6,938,537)</u></u>
<b>Capital and reserves</b>			
Called up share capital	11	3,798,067	3,798,067
Profit and loss account	12	(12,302,575)	(10,736,604)
		<u><u>(8,504,508)</u></u>	<u><u>(6,938,537)</u></u>

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the provisions applicable to companies subject to the small companies' regime and in accordance with the provisions of FRS 102 Section 1A - small entities.

The financial statements have been delivered in accordance with the provisions applicable to companies subject to the small companies regime.

The Company has opted not to file the statement of comprehensive income in accordance with provisions applicable to companies subject to the small companies' regime.

The financial statements were approved and authorised for issue by the board and were signed on its behalf by:

.....  
**Mr R Tang**  
 Director

Date:

16 Feb 2018

---

**STAPLEFORD PARK LIMITED**  
**REGISTERED NUMBER:01948599**

---

**BALANCE SHEET (CONTINUED)**  
**AS AT 31 MARCH 2017**

---

The notes on pages 3 to 14 form part of these financial statements.

---

## STAPLEFORD PARK LIMITED

---

### NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2017

---

#### 1. General information

The entity is a private company limited by shares which is incorporated in England and Wales. The registered office is E3, The Premier Centre, Abbey Park, Romsey, Hampshire, SO51 9DG.

#### 2. Accounting policies

##### 2.1 Basis of preparation of financial statements

The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention unless otherwise specified within these accounting policies and in accordance with Section 1A of Financial Reporting Standard 102, the Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and the Republic of Ireland and the Companies Act 2006.

The Company's functional and presentational currency is British Sterling (£).

The following principal accounting policies have been applied:

##### 2.2 Going concern

The Directors have adopted the going concern basis in the preparation of these financial statements. At 31 March 2017, the company's total liabilities exceeded its total assets by £8,504,508. As a result of losses sustained in this and prior years, the company's ability to continue to trade and meet its liabilities is dependent upon the continued support of the group's investors. This in turn impacts on its ability to repay group indebtedness generally and on the resultant viability of the Group.

The Company's ability to continue as a going concern is dependent on the ongoing support of the parent company's shareholders and investors. The directors have received written confirmation from the shareholders that it is not their present intention to seek recovery of any amounts due from them by members of the group within 12 months of the signing of the Balance Sheet and additional funds will be made available to the group to enable them to meet their liabilities as they fall due.

---

## STAPLEFORD PARK LIMITED

---

### NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2017

---

#### 2. Accounting policies (continued)

##### 2.3 Turnover

Revenue is recognised to the extent that it is probable that the economic benefits will flow to the company and the revenue can be reliably measured. Revenue is measured as the fair value of the consideration received or receivable, excluding discounts, rebates, value added tax and other sales taxes. The following criteria must also be met before revenue is recognised:

##### **Sale of goods**

Revenue from the sale of goods is recognised when all of the following conditions are satisfied:

- the company has transferred the significant risks and rewards of ownership to the buyer;
- the company retains neither continuing managerial involvement to the degree usually associated with ownership nor effective control over the goods sold;
- the amount of revenue can be measured reliably;
- it is probable that the company will receive the consideration due under the transaction; and
- the costs incurred or to be incurred in respect of the transaction can be measured reliably.

##### **Rendering of services**

Revenue from a contract to provide services is recognised in the period in which the services are provided in accordance with the stage of completion of the contract when all of the following conditions are satisfied:

- the amount of revenue can be measured reliably;
- it is probable that the company will receive the consideration due under the contract;
- the stage of completion of the contract at the end of the reporting period can be measured reliably; and
- the costs incurred and the costs to complete the contract can be measured reliably.

##### 2.4 Tangible fixed assets

Tangible fixed assets under the cost model are stated at historical cost less accumulated depreciation and any accumulated impairment losses. Historical cost includes expenditure that is directly attributable to bringing the asset to the location and condition necessary for it to be capable of operating in the manner intended by management.

The Company adds to the carrying amount of an item of fixed assets the cost of replacing part of such an item when that cost is incurred, if the replacement part is expected to provide incremental future benefits to the Company. The carrying amount of the replaced part is derecognised. Repairs and maintenance are charged to profit or loss during the period in which they are incurred.

---

## STAPLEFORD PARK LIMITED

---

### NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2017

---

#### 2. Accounting policies (continued)

##### 2.4 Tangible fixed assets (continued)

Depreciation is charged so as to allocate the cost of assets less their residual value over their estimated useful lives, on the following bases:

Golf course leasehold land	- Over the remaining term of the lease
Plant and machinery	- 15% reducing balance per annum
Motor vehicles	- 25% reducing balance per annum

The assets' residual values, useful lives and depreciation methods are reviewed, and adjusted prospectively if appropriate, or if there is an indication of a significant change since the last reporting date.

Gains and losses on disposals are determined by comparing the proceeds with the carrying amount and are recognised in the Profit and Loss Account.

##### 2.5 Operating leases

Rentals paid under operating leases are charged to the Profit and Loss Account on a straight line basis over the lease term.

##### 2.6 Finance lease agreements

Where the company enters into a lease which entails taking substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of an asset, the lease is treated as a finance lease. The asset is recorded in the Balance Sheet as a tangible fixed asset and is depreciated in accordance with the above depreciation policies. Future instalments under such leases, net of finance charges, are included within creditors. Rentals payable are apportioned between the finance element, which is charged to the Profit and Loss Account at a constant rate of charge on the balance of capital repayments outstanding, and the capital element which reduces the outstanding obligation for future instalments.

##### 2.7 Stocks

Stocks are stated at the lower of cost and net realisable value, being the estimated selling price less costs to complete and sell. Cost is based on the cost of purchase on a last in, first out basis.

At each Balance Sheet date, stocks are assessed for impairment. If stock is impaired, the carrying amount is reduced to its selling price less costs to complete and sell. The impairment loss is recognised immediately in profit or loss.

##### 2.8 Debtors

Short term debtors are measured at transaction price, less any impairment. Loans receivable are measured initially at fair value, net of transaction costs, and are measured subsequently at amortised cost using the effective interest method, less any impairment.

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2017**

---

**2. Accounting policies (continued)**

**2.9 Cash and cash equivalents**

Cash is represented by cash in hand and deposits with financial institutions repayable without penalty on notice. Cash equivalents are highly liquid investments that mature in no more than three months from the date of acquisition and that are readily convertible to known amounts of cash with insignificant risk of change in value.

**2.10 Creditors**

Short term creditors are measured at the transaction price. Other financial liabilities, including bank loans, are measured initially at fair value, net of transaction costs, and are measured subsequently at amortised cost using the effective interest method.

**2.11 Government grants**

Deferred government grants in respect of capital expenditure are treated as deferred income and are credited to the Profit and Loss Account over the estimated useful life of the assets to which they relate.

**2.12 Finance costs**

Finance costs are charged to the Profit and Loss Account over the term of the debt using the effective interest method so that the amount charged is at a constant rate on the carrying amount. Issue costs are initially recognised as a reduction in the proceeds of the associated capital instrument.

**2.13 Borrowing costs**

All borrowing costs are recognised in the Profit and Loss Account in the year in which they are incurred.

**2.14 Pensions**

The company operates a defined contribution pension scheme and the pension charge represents the amounts payable by the company to the fund in respect of the year.

**2.15 Financial instruments**

The company only enters into basic financial instruments transactions that result in the recognition of financial assets and liabilities like trade and other accounts receivable and payable, loans from banks and other third parties, loans to related parties and investments in non-puttable ordinary shares.

Debt instruments (other than those wholly repayable or receivable within one year), including loans and other accounts receivable and payable, are initially measured at present value of the future cash flows and subsequently at amortised cost using the effective interest method. Debt instruments that are payable or receivable within one year, typically trade payables or receivables, are measured, initially and subsequently, at the undiscounted amount of the cash or other consideration, expected to be paid or received. However if the arrangements of a short-term instrument constitute a financing transaction, like the payment of a trade debt deferred beyond normal business terms or financed at a rate of interest that is not a market rate or in case of an out-right short-term loan not at market rate, the financial asset or liability is measured, initially, at the present value of the future cash flow discounted at a market rate of interest for a similar debt instrument and subsequently at amortised

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2017

---

2. Accounting policies (continued)

2.15 Financial instruments (continued)

cost.

Financial assets that are measured at cost and amortised cost are assessed at the end of each reporting period for objective evidence of impairment. If objective evidence of impairment is found, an impairment loss is recognised in the Profit and Loss Account.

For financial assets measured at amortised cost, the impairment loss is measured as the difference between an asset's carrying amount and the present value of estimated cash flows discounted at the asset's original effective interest rate. If a financial asset has a variable interest rate, the discount rate for measuring any impairment loss is the current effective interest rate determined under the contract.

For financial assets measured at cost less impairment, the impairment loss is measured as the difference between an asset's carrying amount and best estimate of the recoverable amount, which is an approximation of the amount that the Company would receive for the asset if it were to be sold at the Balance Sheet date.

Financial assets and liabilities are offset and the net amount reported in the Balance Sheet when there is an enforceable right to set off the recognised amounts and there is an intention to settle on a net basis or to realise the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

2.16 Foreign currency translation

Transactions and balances

Foreign currency transactions are translated into the functional currency using the spot exchange rates at the dates of the transactions.

At each period end foreign currency monetary items are translated using the closing rate. Non-monetary items measured at historical cost are translated using the exchange rate at the date of the transaction and non-monetary items measured at fair value are measured using the exchange rate when fair value was determined.

Foreign exchange gains and losses resulting from the settlement of transactions and from the translation at period-end exchange rates of monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are recognised in the Profit and Loss Account except when deferred in other comprehensive income as qualifying cash flow hedges.



**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2017**

---

**2. Accounting policies (continued)**

**2.17 Taxation**

Tax is recognised in the Profit and Loss Account, except that a charge attributable to an item of income and expense recognised as other comprehensive income or to an item recognised directly in equity is also recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity respectively.

The current tax charge is calculated on the basis of tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the balance sheet date in the countries where the Company operates and generates income.

Deferred tax balances are recognised in respect of all timing differences that have originated but not reversed by the Balance Sheet date, except that:

- The recognition of deferred tax assets is limited to the extent that it is probable that they will be recovered against the reversal of deferred tax liabilities or other future taxable profits; and
- Any deferred tax balances are reversed if and when all conditions for retaining associated tax allowances have been met.

Deferred tax balances are not recognised in respect of permanent differences except in respect of business combinations, when deferred tax is recognised on the differences between the fair values of assets acquired and the future tax deductions available for them and the differences between the fair values of liabilities acquired and the amount that will be assessed for tax. Deferred tax is determined using tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the balance sheet date.

**3. Employees**

The average monthly number of employees, including directors, during the year was 157 (2016 - 175).

**STAPLEFORD PARK LIMITED**

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2017**

**4. Tangible fixed assets**

	<b>Golf course leasehold land £</b>	<b>Other fixed assets £</b>	<b>Total £</b>
<b>Cost or valuation</b>			
At 1 April 2016	2,903,693	160,718	3,064,411
Additions	-	3,600	3,600
Disposals	-	(5,000)	(5,000)
At 31 March 2017	<u>2,903,693</u>	<u>159,318</u>	<u>3,063,011</u>
<b>Depreciation</b>			
At 1 April 2016	770,110	102,569	872,679
Charge for the period on owned assets	26,341	6,651	32,992
Charge for the period on financed assets	-	6,949	6,949
Disposals	-	(2,363)	(2,363)
At 31 March 2017	<u>796,451</u>	<u>113,806</u>	<u>910,257</u>
<b>Net book value</b>			
At 31 March 2017	<u>2,107,242</u>	<u>45,512</u>	<u>2,152,754</u>
At 31 March 2016	<u>2,133,583</u>	<u>58,149</u>	<u>2,191,732</u>

The net book value of assets held under hire purchase contracts, included above, are as follows:

	<b>2017 £</b>	<b>2016 £</b>
Motor vehicles	<u>20,847</u>	<u>27,796</u>
	<u>20,847</u>	<u>27,796</u>

**5. Stocks**

	<b>2017 £</b>	<b>2016 £</b>
Food, beverages and consumables	<u>172,870</u>	<u>160,427</u>
	<u>172,870</u>	<u>160,427</u>

---

**STAPLEFORD PARK LIMITED**

---

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2017**

---

**6. Debtors**

	<b>2017</b>	<b>2016</b>
	<b>£</b>	<b>£</b>
Trade debtors	<b>12,326</b>	19,935
Other debtors	<b>28,173</b>	48,614
Prepayments and accrued income	<b>130,479</b>	104,414
	<b>170,978</b>	172,963

**7. Creditors: Amounts falling due within one year**

	<b>2017</b>	<b>2016</b>
	<b>£</b>	<b>£</b>
Bank overdraft	<b>77,162</b>	407,208
Bank loans	<b>137,798</b>	-
Obligations under hire purchase contracts	<b>7,941</b>	8,993
Trade creditors	<b>437,717</b>	278,492
Amounts owed to group undertakings	<b>7,443,078</b>	7,646,264
Other taxation and social security	<b>127,580</b>	168,898
Other creditors	<b>99,312</b>	110,284
Accruals and deferred income	<b>843,964</b>	746,811
	<b>9,174,552</b>	9,366,950

The following liabilities disclosed under creditors due within one year are secured by the company:

	<b>2017</b>	<b>2016</b>
	<b>£</b>	<b>£</b>
Bank overdraft	<b>77,162</b>	407,208
Bank loans	<b>137,798</b>	-
Hire purchase contracts	<b>7,941</b>	8,993
	<b>222,901</b>	416,201

The bank overdraft is secured by way of a fixed and floating charge over all the assets of Stapleford Park Limited and Arlaform Limited due to the cross guarantee that exists between these two companies.

---

**STAPLEFORD PARK LIMITED**

---

---

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2017**

---

**8. Creditors: Amounts falling due after more than one year**

	2017 £	2016 £
Bank loans	1,737,615	-
Hire purchase contracts	9,607	13,235
Government grants received	115,550	121,550
	<u>1,862,772</u>	<u>134,785</u>

The following liabilities disclosed under creditors falling due after more than one year are secured by the company:

	2017 £	2016 £
Bank loans	1,737,615	-
Hire purchase contracts	9,607	13,235
	<u>1,747,222</u>	<u>13,235</u>

**9. Loans**

Analysis of the maturity of loans is given below:

	2017 £	2016 £
<b>Amounts falling due within one year</b>		
Bank loans	137,798	-
	<u>137,798</u>	<u>-</u>
<b>Amounts falling due 1-2 years</b>		
Bank loans	275,596	-
	<u>275,596</u>	<u>-</u>
<b>Amounts falling due 2-5 years</b>		
Bank loans	1,462,019	-
	<u>1,462,019</u>	<u>-</u>
	<u>1,875,413</u>	<u>-</u>

---

**STAPLEFORD PARK LIMITED**

---

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2017**

---

**10. Government grants**

	<b>2017 £</b>	<b>2016 £</b>
At 1 April 2016	<b>121,550</b>	128,550
Released in the year	<b>(6,000)</b>	(7,000)
	<b><u>115,550</u></b>	<b><u>121,550</u></b>

The above grants were received from the English Tourism Board.

---

**STAPLEFORD PARK LIMITED**

---

**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2017**

---

**11. Share capital**

	2017 £	2016 £
<b>Shares classified as equity</b>		
<b>Allotted, called up and fully paid</b>		
37,980,670 Ordinary shares of £0.10 each	<u><b>3,798,067</b></u>	<u>3,798,067</u>

The shares have attached to them full voting, dividend and capital distribution (including on winding up) rights; they do not confer any rights of redemption.

**12. Reserves****Profit and loss account**

Includes all current and prior period retained profits and losses.

**13. Capital commitments**

At 31 March 2017 the Company had capital commitments as follows:

	2017 £	2016 £
Contracted for but not provided in these financial statements	<u><b>1,017,750</b></u>	-
	<u><b>1,017,750</b></u>	<u>-</u>

**14. Transactions with directors**

During the year the following interest free loans were advanced to directors:

	B/fwd £	Advances £	Repayments £	C/fwd £
Mr S Hussain	<u>7,600</u>	<u>45,712</u>	<u>(60,000)</u>	<u>(6,688)</u>

---

## STAPLEFORD PARK LIMITED

---

### NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2017

---

#### 15. Related party transactions

##### **Kelmay Limited**

During the year Kelmay Limited, a company in which Mr R Tang and Mr S Hussain are both directors and shareholders, provided services to Stapleford Park Limited amounting to £55,956 (2016 - £112,299). At the year end the balance due from Kelmay Limited was £5,879 (2016 - £7,500 due to Kelmay Limited).

All transactions are at arms length.

During the year key management personnel were paid remuneration totalling £187,316 (15 months ended 31 March 2016 - £255,302).

The company has taken advantage of the exemption under Financial Reporting Standard 102, section 33 from the requirement to disclose the transactions with group companies on the grounds that all subsidiaries are wholly owned by members of the group.

#### 16. Controlling party

The directors consider that the parent undertaking of this company is Arlacross Limited, a company registered in England and Wales. Group accounts are prepared by Arlacross Limited, which can be obtained from E3, The Premier Centre, Abbey Park, Romsey, SO51 9DG.

Innoview Properties Limited, a company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands, is the company's controlling related party under the definitions set out in Financial Reporting Standard 102, by virtue of its shareholding in Arlacross Limited.

#### 17. Comparative information

The company changed its accounting reference date in the previous year from 31 December to 31 March, resulting in a reporting period of 15 months ended 31 March 2016.

#### 18. Auditors' information

The auditor's report on these financial statements was unqualified with an emphasis of matter concerning the company's ability to continue as a going concern. The company reported a loss of £1,565,971 in the year ended 31 March 2017 and, at that date, the Company's total liabilities exceeded its total assets by £8,504,508. These conditions, along with other matters set out in the accounting policies to the financial statements, indicate the existence of a material uncertainty which may cast significant doubt about the company's ability to continue as a going concern. The financial statements do not include any adjustments that would result from a failure to continue as a going concern.

The name of the auditor is MHA MacIntyre Hudson and the senior statutory auditor who signed the auditor's report is Robert Nelson FCA.